BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER
ISSUED TO:
N. T. 11 1. 1. O' 1
Mr. Lakhwinder Singh
Guru Arjundevji Inc.
e

EQC Docket No.: 14-5204

WITHDRAWAL OF NOTICE OF VIOLATION & ORDER

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Solid and Hazardous Waste Division (Department), issued Notice of Violation (NOV) & Order number 5497-14 to Guru Arjundevji Inc. on December 2, 2014. The NOV & Order alleged that Guru Arjundevji Inc. failed to maintain a licensed Class A and Class B Storage Tank Operator for its storage tank facility, in violation of the Wyoming Water Quality Rules and Regulations, Chapter 17, Section 46(a) and (b). Since the Department's issuance of this NOV & Order, Guru Arjundevji Inc. has obtained a Class A and Class B Storage Tank Operator. The Department issued a letter of compliance on January 2, 2015, which the Department filed with the Council on January 5, 2015. Thus, the Department hereby withdraws NOV & Order number 5497-14 from consideration before the Council.

Dated this 15th day of January, 2015.

Jeremy A. Gross (7-5110) Attorney for the Department of Environmental Quality Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 State Capitol Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-6946

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 15th day of January, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Withdrawal of Notice of Violation & Order* was served by placing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Lakhwinder Singh Guru Arjundevji Inc. 259 Bear River Drive Evanston, WY 82930

manda 1. vard Amanda Howard

Paralegal Wyoming Attorney General's Office